

No. 24-10139

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRUCE HENRY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

RON ABERNATHY, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00797-RAH-JTA

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ATTORNEY GENERAL STEVE MARSHALL  
AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY HAYS WEBB**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*

James W. Davis  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Benjamin M. Seiss  
Richard D. Mink  
Charles A. McKay  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

Dylan Mauldin  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

STATE OF ALABAMA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

March 26, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons .....C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction ..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....5

Statement of the Issues.....5

Statement of the Case.....6

    A. Alabama Regulates Sex Offenders.....6

    B. Known Sex Offenders Pose a Unique Threat to Child Safety .....8

    C. Bruce Henry Committed a Child Pornography Offense Involving  
    Children and Later Had a Child .....10

    D. Henry Sues and Is Denied a Preliminary Injunction.....12

    E. No Reliable Method Exists to Identify Child Sex Offenders Who Can  
    Safely Reside With Specific Children.....16

    F. District Court Declares §15-20A-11(d)(4) Facially Unconstitutional.....16

Summary of the Argument.....18

Standard of Review .....20

Argument.....20

    I. No One Convicted Of Sex Offenses Involving Children Has A  
    Substantive Due Process Right To Reside With Or Have Overnight  
    Access To Children. ....20

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | No Binding Precedent Recognizes The Right of Child Sex Offenders to Reside With or Have Overnight Access to Their Children .....   | 23 |
| B.   | There Is an Enduring Historical Tradition of Denying Child Custody to Cruel Parents Who Feloniously Abuse Children .....   | 28 |
| C.   | Section 11(d)(4) Satisfies Any Level Of Scrutiny Because Sex Offenders Who Target Children Cannot Safely Reside With Any Children .....  | 40 |
| II.  | At Least Some People Convicted Of Some Sex Offenses Involving Children Have No Substantive Due Process Right To Reside With Or Have Overnight Access to Children.....                                | 42 |
| A.   | Section 11(d)(4) Does Not Implicate Substantive Due Process Rights When Applied to Sex Offenders Who Wish to Live or Stay Overnight With Children With Whom They Have No Parental Relationship. .... | 44 |
| B.   | Even if Every Sex Crime Covered by Section 11(d)(4) Does Not Adequately Predict Future Dangerousness for Children, Some Surely Do.....   | 47 |
| III. | The District Court Exceeded Its Authority And Abused Its Discretion When It Entered a Universal Injunction Barring Enforcement Of §15-20A-11(d)(4). ....   | 50 |
|      | Conclusion .....   | 51 |
|      | Certificate of Compliance .....  | 53 |
|      | Certificate of Service .....   | 54 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Allen v. State</i> ,<br>449 Md. 988 (Md. Ct. App. 2016).....  | 37     |
| <i>Alley v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> ,<br>590 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2009) .....               | 50     |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... | 18, 44 |
| <i>Angel Flight of Ga., Inc. v. Angel Flight Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2008) .....           | 20     |
| <i>Baird v. Baird</i> ,<br>21 N.J. Eq. 384 (N.J. 1869) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> ,<br>909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990) .....   | 21     |
| <i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> ,<br>49 Iowa 190 (1878).....   | 32     |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....  | 43     |
| <i>C.M. v. State</i> ,<br>889 So.2d 57 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....   | 49     |
| <i>Cagle v. Bruner</i> ,<br>112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997) .....   | 20     |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> ,<br>593 U.S. 659 (2021).....   | 50     |
| <i>Chapsky v. Wood</i> ,<br>26 Kan. 650 (1881) .....   | 31     |

*Cocke v. Hannum*,  
 10 George 423 (Miss. 1860) ..... 32, 36

*Commonwealth v. Lapointe*,  
 759 N.E.2d 294 (Mass. 2001) .....37

*DA Mortg., Inc. v. City of Miami Beach*,  
 486 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007) .....43

*Doe v. Moore*,  
 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 21, 40

*Doe v. Rausch*,  
 648 F. Supp. 3d 925 (W.D. Tenn. 2023) .....46

*Dumain v. Gwynne*,  
 10 Allen 270 (Mass. 1865) .....32

*Echols v. Lawton*,  
 913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019) .....20

*Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama*,  
 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) ..... 27, 40

*Ex parte Bronstein*,  
 434 So. 2d 780 (Ala. 1983).....46

*Ex parte Crouse*,  
 4 Whart. 9 (Penn. 1839).....33

*Ex parte Sullivan*,  
 407 So. 2d 559 (Ala. 1981).....29

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....40

*Farnham v. Pierce*,  
 6 N.E. 830 (Mass. 1886).....34



*Fla. Right to Life, Inc., v. Lamar*,  
 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001) .....45

*Georgia v. President of the United States*,  
 46 F.4th 12833 (11th Cir. 2022) .....51

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 50, 51

*Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.*,  
 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) .....43

*Herring v. Alabama*,  
 100 So. 3d 616 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....42

*In re C.R.C.*,  
 450 P.3d 1169 (Utah Ct. App. 2019) .....36

*In re Cuneen*,  
 17 How. Pr. 516 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1859).....32

*In re S.B.G.*,  
 981 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022).....36

*In re Welfare of Child of M.Z.*,  
 No. 27-JV-17-5407, 2019 WL 2167826 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....36

*Jensen v. Jensen*,  
 170 N.W. 735 (Wis. 1919)..... 33, 37

*K.E.W v. T.W.E*,  
 990 So. 2d 375 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007) ..... 22, 29, 38

*Kennedy v. Louisiana*,  
 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 38, 49

*L.M.L. v. Alabama*,  
 2022 WL 1721575 (Ala. Crim. App. 2022) .....38

*Lassiter v. Dep’t Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.*,  
452 U.S. 18 (1981).....26

*Lehr v. Robertson*,  
463 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 25, 27, 34, 46

*Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.*,  
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Lovell v. House of the Good Shepherd*,  
9 Wash. 419 (1894).....32

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....26

*Matter of Pima Cnty., Juvenile Action Nos. S-826 and J-59015*,  
643 P.2d 736 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982).....33

*McKune v. Lile*,  
536 U.S. 24 (2002).....8

*Mercein v. People ex rel. Barry*,  
25 Wend. 64 (N.Y. 1840) .....33

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*,  
491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... 24, 25, 27-29, 39

*Miner v. Miner*,  
11 Ill. 43 (1849) .....32

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....29

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....40

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
582 U.S. 98 (2017).....8

*Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....29

*People ex rel. Ordronaux v. Chegaray*,  
18 Wend. 637 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1836) ..... 30, 31

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....21

*Rivera v. Minnich*,  
483 U.S. 574 (1987).....26

*Santosky v. Kramer*,  
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....26

*Stanley v. Illinois*,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....24

*State ex rel. Juvenile Dpt. Of Lane Cnty., Brammer*,  
133 Or. App. 544 (Ore. Ct. App. 1995).....37

*State v. Richardson*,  
40 N.H. 272 (1860).....34

*Striplin v. Ware*,  
36 Ala. 87, 90 (1860).....29

*T.D. v. Patton*,  
868 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2017) .....40

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....45

*Trawick v. Trawick*,  
173 So. 2d 341 (La. Ct. App. 1965).....32

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 23, 24, 27

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Goldberg</i> ,<br>491 F.3d 6682 (7th Cir. 2007) .....       | 39         |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> ,<br>599 U.S. 762 (2023).....                    | 43         |
| <i>United States v. Hoey</i> ,<br>508 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2007) .....            | 39         |
| <i>United States v. Irey</i> ,<br>612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) .....          | 8, 22, 37  |
| <i>United States v. Loy</i> ,<br>237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) .....              | 36         |
| <i>United States v. Myers</i> ,<br>426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005) .....            | 46         |
| <i>United States v. Pugh</i> ,<br>515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008) .....          | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987).....                   | 15, 43, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Sarras</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009) .....        | 21         |
| <i>United States v. Widmer</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2015) .....          | 42         |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997).....                   | 21, 27     |
| <i>Williams v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> ,<br>378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... | 21, 24, 27 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |            |
| 4 U.S.C. §112(a) .....  | 12         |

18 U.S.C. §2G2.2 .....39

18 U.S.C. §2251 .....39

18 U.S.C. §2252A(a)(5)(B) ..... 11, 38

18 U.S.C. §2252A(b)(2)..... 39, 49

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....5

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....5

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....5

ALA. CODE §13A-6-61(a)(1) .....49

ALA. CODE §13A-6-61(a)(3) .....38, 49

ALA. CODE §13A-6-125 .....38

ALA. CODE §15-20A-2(1).....6

ALA. CODE §15-20A-2(5).....6, 40

ALA. CODE §15-20A-4(2).....8

ALA. CODE §15-20A-4(14).....8

ALA. CODE §15-20A-4(20).....8

ALA. CODE §15-20A-4(27).....8, 47

ALA. CODE §15-20A-11(d) ..... 2, 4, 5, 7, 40, 45

ALA. CODE §15-20A-11(d)(4).....2, 4-6, 12, 13, 15-19,  
 .....37, 42, 44, 45-47, 49-51

ALA. CODE §§15-20A-11(d)(1)-(5).....8

Ala. Code §15-20A-23 .....7

ALA. CODE §30-3-151 .....25

ALA. CODE §30-3-151(2)-(5) .....26

ALA. CODE §398 (1958).....49

IND. CODE §31-35-3-4 (1997).....35

MINN. STAT. §243.166, subdiv. 1b(a)(2)(vii) (2023).....35

MINN. STAT. §260C.503, subdiv. 2(a)(6) (2023).....35

MISS. CODE §93-15-121(h)(i) (2017).....35

MO. ANN. STAT. §210.117(1) (2017).....36

WIS. STAT. §48.415(9m)(a)-(am) (2018).....35

WIS. STAT. §948.051 (2018) .....35

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....50

**Acts**

Alabama Sex Offender Registration and Community  
Notification Act ..... 6, 7, 17, 44, 47

**Other Authorities**

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND  
438 (1769).....30

2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 203  
(10th ed. Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1860)..... 31, 37

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE AS ADMINISTERED<br>IN ENGLAND AND AMERICA<br>§1341 (2d ed. 1839) .....   | 30     |
| ACTS AND RESOLVES PASSED BY THE GENERAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS<br>266 (1866) .....  | 34     |
| Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006,<br>Pub. L. No. 109–248, §501(2)(D), 120 Stat. 587, 624 (2006) .....   | 39     |
| Black’s Law Dictionary 223 (7th ed. 1999) .....   | 43     |
| Interstate Commission for Adult Offender Supervision (ICAOS), (ICAOS Rules),<br><a href="https://interstatecompact.org/generate-pdf/icaos-rules">https://interstatecompact.org/generate-pdf/icaos-rules</a> (2024) .....  | 12, 26 |
| JAMES SCHOULER, LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS,<br>243 (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1905) .....  | 31     |
| JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT<br>§58 (1690) .....   | 30     |
| Philip M. Genty, <i>Procedural Due Process Rights of Incarcerated Parents in<br/>Termination of Parental Rights Proceedings: A Fifty State Analysis</i> ,<br>30 J. FAM. L. 757 (1991) .....   | 35     |
| UNITED STATES DEP’T OF JUST., <i>SORNA Substantial Implementation Review State<br/>of Alabama</i> , Office of Justice Programs (July 14, 2011),<br><a href="https://smart.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh231/files/media/document/alabama.pdf">https://smart.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh231/files/media/document/alabama.pdf</a><br>..... | 7      |
| WALTER C. TIFFANY, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF PERSONS AND DOMESTIC<br>RELATIONS 346 (Roger W. Cooley 3d ed. 1921).....  | 31     |
